
BIOCHEMICAL EFFECTS OF MOISTURE STRESS IN

TOMATO (Lycopersicon esculentum l/Iill,)

BY

VI JI THA RANTIT HAMOORTHY

Ililultiillililtilililtil

Library ' EUSL

DEPARTMENT OF AGRONOMY

F'ACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

E+STERN UNI\'ERSITY

SRI LANKA,

2007.

nir;;;'1,15?.



ABSTRACT

Studies were conducted in the Agronomy farm of the Eastem University, Sri Lanka

to investigate the biochemical responses of soil moistwe stress in tomato cv. 'KC-1'

during the vegetative, flowering, early fruiting and fruit ripening stages. The

experiment was layed out in the Randomized Complete Block Design with five

heatments and four replioations for each treatment. Moisture stress was imposed for

different treatments for a period of 4 days per treatment during the above growth

stages. Moisture stress was imposed by withholding water completely at once. The

control plants were watered daily to field capacity.

Moistwe stress increased the proline content oftomato leaves. A tlend ol increase in

the proline content was observed with the maturity of plants when subjected to

moisture stress. There was a decrease in the proline content after 5-6 hrs ofsupplying

water and retumed to the control value vithin 48 hrs of re-watering in all tbe

treatnenls. Moistue stess reduced the chlorophylls a and b contents of the leaves.

Plants which experienced moistue stess during the vegetative and flowering stages

showed higher reductions in the chlorophyll contents than the rest of the gro\\th

stages. It also was observed that moisture stress caused higher reduction in the

chlorophl ll a contcnt of Lec\es than chlorophylt b content. The reasol for this

\
observation needs to be investigated. There was a pafiial recovery in the chlorophylls

a and b contents of plants affer re-watedng. The chlorophyll contents rccovered

faster during the vegetative stage than the flowering stage.

Moisture stress reduced the vitamin C contents of fruits- The Total Soluble Solids

and the acid contents of the fruits were slightly affected by moisture stress when the



stress was given during the fruit ripening stage. Moistue stress during the flowering

stage showed the highest reduction in the yield of tomato compared to other glowth

stages. This rcduction was mainly attributed to reduced number of flowers, reduction

in the size of newly formed flowers and the abscission of flowers and flower buds

when the shess was imposed du ng the flowering stage.

Key words: Moistue stress, Proline, Chlorophylls a and b, Vitamin C, Total Soluble

Solids and Acid content.

II



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRA,CT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FICURES

LIST OF PLATES

CIIA.PTER 01. INTRODUCTION

CILA.PTER 02. LITERATURE REVIDW

2.1 Tomato

2.1.1 Centre oforigin and Distribution

2.1.2 Taxonomy

2.1.3 Botany

2.1.4 lmpofiance and uses

2. 1.5 Nutritional comPosition

2.1.6 Cultivation

2.1.6.1 World
1

2.1.6.2 Sri Lanka

2.1.6.3 Batticaloa district

2.2 Water relations oftomato

2.3 Moisture deficit stress

2.4 Effects of moisture stress

2 5 Biochemical el'fects of moistue strcss

Page No.

I

III

VI

IX

x

01

06

06

06

07

07

08

09

ll

11

l1

11

13

13

14

15



2.5.1 Proline content

2.5.2 Chlorophyll content

2.5.3 Vitamin C (Ascorbic acid) content

2.5.4 Total Soluble Solids (TSS)

2.5.5 Acid Content

2.6 Yield

CIIAPTf,R 03. MATREIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Experimental site

3.2 Field Expe ment

3.2.1 Nusery practices

3.2.2 Transplantatjon

3.2.3 The treatment structue

3.2.4 The experimental design

3.2.5 Plant maintenance

.1,.2.b \oil moi5rure determinarion

3.2.7 Biochemical investigations

3.2.7.1 Free praline content

3.2i7.2 Chlorophyll content

1

1.2.7 1 Vitamln C lA5corbic acid) cont'enr

3.2.7.4 Total Soluble Solids (TSS)

3.2.7.5 Acid contcnt

3.2.8 Yield

3.3 Analysis of data

16

l7

18

18

19

20

22

22

22

23

24

26

26

2"/

28

28

3l

32

33

33

34

35

VI


