BIOCHEMICAL EFFECTS OF MOISTURE STRESS IN

TOMATO (Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.)



BY

VIJITHA RANJITHAMOORTHY



DEPARTMENT OF AGRONOMY

Ś

ibrary, EUSI

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY

SRI LANKA

2007.

ABSTRACT

Studies were conducted in the Agronomy farm of the Eastern University, Sri Lanka to investigate the biochemical responses of soil moisture stress in tomato cv. 'KC-1' during the vegetative, flowering, early fruiting and fruit ripening stages. The experiment was layed out in the Randomized Complete Block Design with five treatments and four replications for each treatment. Moisture stress was imposed for different treatments for a period of 4 days per treatment during the above growth stages. Moisture stress was imposed by withholding water completely at once. The control plants were watered daily to field capacity.

Moisture stress increased the proline content of tomato leaves. A trend of increase in the proline content was observed with the maturity of plants when subjected to moisture stress. There was a decrease in the proline content after 5-6 hrs of supplying water and returned to the control value within 48 hrs of re-watering in all the treatments. Moisture stress reduced the chlorophylls a and b contents of the leaves. Plants which experienced moisture stress during the vegetative and flowering stages showed higher reductions in the chlorophyll contents than the rest of the growth stages. It also was observed that moisture stress caused higher reduction in the chlorophyll b content. The reason for this observation needs to be investigated. There was a partial recovery in the chlorophylls a and b contents of plants after re-watering. The chlorophyll contents recovered faster during the vegetative stage than the flowering stage.

Moisture stress reduced the vitamin C contents of fruits. The Total Soluble Solids and the acid contents of the fruits were slightly affected by moisture stress when the

Ι

stress was given during the fruit ripening stage. Moisture stress during the flowering stage showed the highest reduction in the yield of tomato compared to other growth stages. This reduction was mainly attributed to reduced number of flowers, reduction in the size of newly formed flowers and the abscission of flowers and flower buds when the stress was imposed during the flowering stage.

Key words: Moisture stress, Proline, Chlorophylls a and b, Vitamin C, Total Soluble Solids and Acid content.

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	'age No.
ABSTRACT	Ι
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ш
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	VIII
LIST OF FIGURES	IX
LIST OF PLATES	X
CHAPTER 01. INTRODUCTION	01
CHAPTER 02. LITERATURE REVIEW	06
2.1 Tomato	06
2.1.1 Centre of origin and Distribution	06
2.1.2 Taxonomy	07
2.1.3 Botany	07
2.1.4 Importance and uses	08
2.1.5 Nutritional composition	09
2.1.6 Cultivation	11
2.1.6.1 World	11
2.1.6.2 Sri Lanka	11
2.1.6.3 Batticaloa district	11
2.2 Water relations of tomato	13
2.3 Moisture deficit stress	13
2.4 Effects of moisture stress	14
2.5 Biochemical effects of moisture stress	15

2.5.1 Proline content			16
2.5.2 Chlorophyll content			17
2.5.3 Vitamin C (Ascorbic acid) content			18
2.5.4 Total Soluble Solids (TSS)			18
2.5.5 Acid Content			19
2.6 Yield			20
CHAPTER 03. MATREIALS AND METHODS			22
3.1 Experimental site			22
3.2 Field Experiment			22
3.2.1 Nursery practices			22
3.2.2 Transplantation			23
3.2.3 The treatment structure			24
3.2.4 The experimental design			26
3.2.5 Plant maintenance			26
3.2.6 Soil moisture determination		ż	27
3.2.7 Biochemical investigations			28
3.2.7.1 Free praline content			28
3.2:7.2 Chlorophyll content	*		31
3.2.7.3 Vitamin C (Ascorbic acid) content			32
3.2.7.4 Total Soluble Solids (TSS)			33
3.2.7.5 Acid content			33
3.2.8 Yield			34
3.3 Analysis of data			35